Osfly3X

CHAPTER 65

HEADGEAR AND PARTS THEREOF

XII
65-1
Notes
1. This chapter does not cover:
(a) Worn headgear of heading 6309;
(b) Asbestos headgear (heading 6812); or
(c) Dolls' hats, other toy hats or carnival articles of chapter 95.
2. Heading 6502 does not cover hat shapes made by sewing, other than those obtained simply by sewing strips in spirals.

Additional U.S. Note

1. This chapter does not include mufflers, shawls, scarves, mantillas, veils and the like (heading 6117 or 6214).



Osf2y3x

XII
65-2
6501.00 Hat forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither
blocked to shape nor with made brims; plateaux
and manchons (including slit manchons), of felt:
Of fur felt:
6501.00.30 00 FOr MEN OF DOYS. v vt tie et eieee s doz....v 22¢/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, $16/doz. +
kg 0.3% J,MX) 25%
6501.00.60 00 Other. . ... ... . i doz....v $1.15/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, $16/doz. +
kg 1.7% J,MX) 25%
6501.00.90 00 Other. ... ... .. . e (459) No..... v 10.7¢/kg + Free (CA,IL) 88.2¢/kg +
kg 10.7% 2% (MX) 55%
6502.00 Hat shapes, plaited or made by assembling strips
of any material, neither blocked to shape, nor
with made brims, not lined, nor trimmed:
Of vegetable fibers, of unspun fibrous
vegetable materials, of paper yarn or
of any combination thereof:
6502.00.20 00 SEWEA . ittt doz....v 34¢/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, $3/doz. +
kg 3.4% J,MX) 50%
Not sewed:
6502.00.40 00 Not bleached and not colored........ doz....v 4% Free (A,CA,E,IL, 25%
kg J,MX)
6502.00.60 Bleached or colored..............ov .. 0.5¢/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, 25¢/doz. +
0.4% J,MX) 25%
30 Of paper....... .. i, doz.
60 Other.......... .. ... .. ... ... ... doz. v
kg
6502.00.90 Other . . e e 7% Free (CA,E*,IL,J*) 90%
1.3% (MX)
30 Of man-made fibers.................. (659) doz. v
kg
60 Other....... ... .. i doz. v
kg
6503.00 Felt hats and other felt headgear, made from the
hat bodies, hoods or plateaux of heading 6501,
whether or not lined or trimmed:
Of fur felt:
6503.00.30 00 FOr MEeN OF DbOYS. . i vttt i doz....v 22¢/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, $16/doz. +
kg 0.3% J,MX) 25%
6503.00.60 00 Other. ..o e e e e doz....v 38.4¢/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, $16/doz. +
kg 0.6% J, MX) 25%
6503.00.90 00 Other. ... ... . i e (459) No..... v 14¢/kg + Free (CA,IL) 88.2¢/kg +
kg 6.5% + 2¢/ 1.4% (MX) 55% +
article 12.5¢/

article



Osf2y3X

6504.00

6504.00.30

6504.00.60

6504.00.90

6505

6505.10.00
6505.90

6505.90.15

00

00

15

45

60

75

00

15

25

40

60

Hats and other headgear, plaited or made by
assembling strips of any material, whether or
not lined or trimmed:
Of vegetable fibers, of unspun fibrous
vegetable materials, of paper yarn or
of any combination thereof:
Sewed. . ...

Other. ... ... .. . e e
Sewed:
Of man-made fibers............. (659)
Other....... ... .. ... i,
Not sewed:
Of man-made fibers............. (659)
Other....... ... .. ... i,

Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted,

or made up from lace, felt or other textile

fabric, in the piece (but not in strips),

whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of

any material, whether or not lined or trimmed:
Hadr-mets. .. ...

Other:
Of cotton, flax or both:
Knitted. ... ...,
Of cotton:
For babies........... (239)
Other:
Visors, and other
headgear which pro-
vides no covering
for the crown of the
head............ (359)
Other........... (359)
Other.............coouuo... (859)

doz v
kg
doz....v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz. v
kg
kg......
doz v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz v
kg

XII
65-3
6.2% Free (A,CA,E,IL, $3/doz. +
J,MX) 50%
98.8¢/doz. + Free (A,CA,E,IL, $3.50/doz.
4.8% J,MX) + 50%
7% Free (CA,E*,IL,J*) 90%
1.3% (MX)
9.8% Free (A,CA,E,IL, 90%
J,MX)
8.2% Free (CA,E*,IL) 45%
1.5% (MX)



Osf2y3x
XII
65-4

6505 (con.)

6505.90
(con.)

6505.90.20

6505.90.25

6505.90.30

6505.90.40

30

60

45

90

30

45

90

30

45

90

Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted,
or made up from lace, felt or other textile
fabric, in the piece (but not in strips),
whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of
any material, whether or not lined or trimmed
(con.) :
Other (con.):
Of cotton, flax or both (con.):
Not knitted:
Certified hand-loomed and
folklore products; and head-
wear of cotton.................

Visors, and other headgear
of cotton which provides

no covering for the crown
of the head.......... (359)

Of wool:
Knitted or crocheted or made up
from knitted or crocheted fabric....

For babies................ (439)

Other:
Visors, and other head-
gear which provides no
covering for the crown

of the head.......... (459)

Other................ (459)

Other........ ... .. ... i,

For babies................ (439)
Other:

Visors, and other head-
gear which provides no
covering for the crown
of the head.......... (459)

doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v

N
@
o

40.6¢/kg +
12.3%

32.3¢/kg +
8.2%

Free
1.4%

Free
1.4%

Free
2.9%

Free
1.7%

(CA,E*,IL,J*) 37.5%

(MX)

(CA,E*, IL)
(MX)

(CA,IL)
(MX)

(CA,IL)
(MX)

37.5%

$1.10/kg +
50%

$1.10/kg +
50%



Osf2y3X

6505 (con.)

6505.90
(con.)

6505.90.50

6505.90.60

30

45

90

30

40

45

90

Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted,
or made up from lace, felt or other textile
fabric, in the piece (but not in strips),
whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of
any material, whether or not lined or trimmed
(con.) :
Other (con.):
Of man-made fibers:
Knitted or crocheted or made up
from knitted or crocheted fabric:
Wholly or in part of braid..... ........

For babies........... (239) doz. v

Other:
Visors, and other
headgear which pro-
vides no covering
for the crown of the

head............ (659) doz. v
kg
Other........... (659) doz. v
kg
Not in part of braid........... ........
For babies........... (239) doz. v
kg
Other:
Containing 23 percent
or more by weight of
wool or fine animal
hair............ (459) doz. v
kg
Other:
Visors, and
other headgear
which provides
no covering for
the crown of the
head....... (659) doz. v
kg
Other...... (659) doz v
kg

N
e

31.8¢/kg +
11.3%

Free
1.3%

Free
2.9%

(CA,IL)
(MX)

(CA,IL)
(MX)

XIT

65-5
90%
99.2¢/kg +
65%



Osf2y3x

XII
65-6
6505 (con.) Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted,
or made up from lace, felt or other textile
fabric, in the piece (but not in strips),
whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of
any material, whether or not lined or trimmed
(con.) :
6505.90 Other (con.):
(con.) Of man-made fibers (con.):
Other:
6505.90.70 Wholly or in part of braid..... ........ 7% Free (CA,IL) 90%
1.3% (MX)
30 For babies........... (239) doz. v
kg
Other:
45 Visors, and other
headgear which pro-
vides no covering
for the crown of the
head............ (659) doz. v
kg
90 Other........... (659) doz. v
kg
6505.90.80 Not in part of braid........... ........ 20.7¢/kg + Free (CA,IL) 99.2¢/kg +
7.5% 1.9% (MX) 65%
15 Nonwoven disposable head-
gear without peaks or
visors......... ...l doz. v
kg
Other:
45 For babies...... (239) doz. v
kg
Other:
50 Visors, and
other headgear
which provides
no covering for
the crown of the
head....... (659) doz. v
kg
90 Other...... (659) doz. v
kg
6505.90.90 [0 4T 21.5¢/kg + Free (CA,E*,IL,J*) 99.2¢/kg +
7.8% 1.7% (MX) 65%
30 Containing 70 percent or more by
weight of silk or silk waste...(759) doz. v
kg
Other:
45 Of fine animal hair....... (459) doz. v
kg
50 Of paper yarn.................. doz. v
kg
95 Other.................. ... (859) doz. v



Osf2y3X

6506
6506.10
6506.10.30

6506.10.60

6506.91.00

6506.92.00

6506.99.00

6507.00.00

30

45

75

30

45

75

30

45

60

00

00

00

Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed:
Safety headgear:

Of reinforced or laminated plastics......

Motorcycle helmets..................

Other:
Athletic, recreational and

sporting headgear..............

Motorcycle helmets..................

Other:
Athletic, recreational and

sporting headgear..............

Other:

Of rubber or plastics....................

Bathing caps........c.coiiiiiiinn.

Visors, or other headgear which
provides no covering for the crown

of the head.............. ... ... .....

Headbands, linings, covers, hat foundations, hat
frames, peaks (visors) and chinstraps, for

headgear. . ... ... . i e e

No. v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
No. v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz. v
kg
doz....v
kg
doz....v
kg
doz....v

kg

1.8¢/kg +
0.7%

o
ul
o

o
ul
o

IS
o

e}
ul
o

o
w
o

XII
65-7

Free (A,CA,E,IL, $1.10/kg +
J,MX) 40%

Free (A,CA,E,IL, 25%
J,MX)

Free (A,CA,E,IL, 25%
J,MX)

Free (A,CA,E,IL,J, 50%
MX)

Free (A,CA,E,IL, 35%
J,MX)

Free (A,CA,E,IL, 35%
J,MX)



