CHAPTER 65

HEADGEAR AND PARTS THEREOF

XII 65-1

Notes

- 1. This chapter does not cover:
 - (a) Worn headgear of heading 6309;
 - (b) Asbestos headgear (heading 6812); or
 - (c) Dolls' hats, other toy hats or carnival articles of chapter 95.
- 2. Heading 6502 does not cover hat shapes made by sewing, other than those obtained simply by sewing strips in spirals.

Additional U.S. Note

1. This chapter does not include mufflers, shawls, scarves, mantillas, veils and the like (heading 6117 or 6214).

6501.00		Hat forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither blocked to shape nor with made brims; plateaux and manchons (including slit manchons), of felt: Of fur felt:					
6501.00.30	00	For men or boys	dozv kg	22¢/doz. + 0.3%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$16/doz. + 25%
6501.00.60	00	Other	dozv kg	\$1.15/doz. + 1.7%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$16/doz. + 25%
6501.00.90	00	Other(459)	Nov kg	10.7¢/kg + 10.7%	Free 2% (N	(CA, IL)	88.2¢/kg + 55%
6502.00		Hat shapes, plaited or made by assembling strips of any material, neither blocked to shape, nor with made brims, not lined, nor trimmed: Of vegetable fibers, of unspun fibrous vegetable materials, of paper yarn or of any combination thereof:	<u>Ag</u>	10.7%	20 (P	ia)	33%
6502.00.20	00	Sewed	dozv kg	34¢/doz. + 3.4%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$3/doz. + 50%
6502.00.40	00	Not sewed: Not bleached and not colored	dozv kg	4%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25%
6502.00.60		Bleached or colored		0.5¢/doz. +	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25¢/doz. + 25%
	30 60	Of paper		0.10		5 , rm;	250
6502.00.90		Other		7%	Free 1.3%	(CA, E*, IL, J*)	90%
	30	Of man-made fibers(659)	doz. v kg			()	
	60	Other	doz. v kg				
6503.00		Felt hats and other felt headgear, made from the hat bodies, hoods or plateaux of heading 6501, whether or not lined or trimmed: Of fur felt:					
6503.00.30	00	For men or boys	dozv kg	22¢/doz. + 0.3%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$16/doz. + 25%
6503.00.60	00	Other	dozv kg	38.4¢/doz. + 0.6%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$16/doz. + 25%
6503.00.90	00	Other(459)	Nov <u>kg</u>	14¢/kg + 6.5% + 2¢/ article	Free 1.4%	(CA,IL) (MX)	88.2¢/kg + 55% + 12.5¢/ article

6504.00		Hats and other headgear, plaited or made by assembling strips of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed: Of vegetable fibers, of unspun fibrous vegetable materials, of paper yarn or of any combination thereof:						
6504.00.30	00	. Sewed	doz kg	.v	6.2%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$3/doz. + 50%
6504.00.60	00	Not sewed	doz kg	.v	98.8¢/doz. + 4.8%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	\$3.50/doz. + 50%
6504.00.90		Other Sewed:		• • •	7%	Free 1.3%	(CA,E*,IL,J*) (MX)	90%
	15	Of man-made fibers(659)	dor	v				
	13	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	kq	V				
	45	Other	doz. kg	v				
		Not sewed:						
	60	Of man-made fibers(659)	doz. kq	v				
	75	Other	doz. kg	v				
6505		Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed:						
6505.10.00	00	Hair-nets	kg		9.8%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	90%
6505.90		Other:					U, MA)	
0303.50		Of cotton, flax or both:						
6505.90.15		Knitted			8.2%	Free 1.5%	(CA,E*,IL) (MX)	45%
		Of cotton:						
	15	For babies(239)	doz. kg	V				
		Other:						
	25	Visors, and other						
		headgear which pro-						
		vides no covering						
		for the crown of the						
		head(359)	doz.	v				
	4.0	011	<u>kg</u>					
	40	Other(359)	doz. kq	V				
	60	Other(859)	doz.	v				
			<u>kg</u>					

6505 (con.)		Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed (con.):						
6505.90 (con.)		Other (con.): Of cotton, flax or both (con.): Not knitted:						
6505.90.20		Certified hand-loomed and folklore products; and head-						
		wear of cotton			7.8%	Free 1.4%	(CA, E*, IL, J*) (MX)	37.5%
	30	For babies(239)	ka	v				
	60	Other(359)	kg	v		_	>	
6505.90.25		Other			7.8%	Free	(CA,E*,IL) (MX)	37.5%
	45	Visors, and other headgear of cotton which provides no covering for the crown of the head(359)	a					
	90	Other(859)	doz. <u>kg</u> doz.	v				
	90	Of wool:	kq	V				
6505.90.30		Knitted or crocheted or made up from knitted or crocheted fabric			40.6¢/kg + 12.3%	Free	(CA, IL) (MX)	\$1.10/kg + 50%
	30	For babies(439)	doz. kg	v				
		Other:						
	45	Visors, and other head- gear which provides no covering for the crown						
		of the head(459)	doz. kq	v				
	90	Other(459)	doz. kg	v				
6505.90.40		Other			32.3¢/kg + 8.2%	Free 1.7%	(CA, IL) (MX)	\$1.10/kg + 50%
	30	For babies(439) Other:	doz. <u>kq</u>	V				
	45	Visors, and other head- gear which provides no covering for the crown of the head(459)	doz.	v				
	90	Other(459)	<u>kg</u> doz. <u>kg</u>	v				

6505 (con.)	Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed (con.):				
6505.90 (con.)	Other (con.): Of man-made fibers: Knitted or crocheted or made up				
6505.90.50	from knitted or crocheted fabric: Wholly or in part of braid		7%	Free (CA,IL) 1.3% (MX)	90%
	30 For babies(23 Other:) doz. v <u>kg</u>			
	45 Visors, and other headgear which provides no covering for the crown of the				
	head(65) 90 Other(65)	kq			
6505.90.60	Not in part of braid	<u>kg</u> 	31.8¢/kg + 11.3%	Free (CA,IL)	99.2¢/kg +
	30 For babies(23) doz. v <u>kg</u>		2.9% (MX)	65%
	Other: Containing 23 percer or more by weight or wool or fine animal hair(45)	t			
	Other: 45 Visors, and other headgear which provides no covering for the crown of the	е			
	90 Other(659	kg			

6505 (con.)	Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed (con.):					
6505.90 (con.)	Other (con.): Of man-made fibers (con.): Other:					
6505.90.70	Wholly or in part of braid		7%	Free 1.3%	(CA,IL) (MX)	90%
3) For babies(239) Other:	doz. v <u>kg</u>				
4	Visors, and other headgear which pro- vides no covering					
	for the crown of the head(659)	doz. v kq				
9	Other(659)					
6505.90.80	Not in part of braid		20.7¢/kg + 7.5%	Free 1.9%	(CA,IL) (MX)	99.2¢/kg + 65%
1	Nonwoven disposable head- gear without peaks or visors	doz. v kg				
	Other:	va				
4		doz. v <u>kg</u>				
5	other headgear which provides no covering for					
	the crown of the head(659)	doz. v ka				
9	Other(659)	doz. v kg				
6505.90.90	Other		21.5¢/kg + 7.8%	Free 1.7%	(CA, E*, IL, J*) (MX)	99.2¢/kg + 65%
3	weight of silk or silk waste(759)	doz. v <u>kg</u>				
4	Other: Of fine animal hair(459)	doz. v				
5	Of paper yarn	<u>kg</u> doz. v				
9	Other(859)					
		<u>kq</u>				

6506 6506.10 6506.10.30		Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed: Safety headgear: Of reinforced or laminated plastics			1.8¢/kg +	Free	(A,CA,E,IL,	\$1.10/kg +
	30	Motorcycle helmets	No.	v	0.7%		J,MX)	40%
		Other:	kg					
	45	Athletic, recreational and						
		sporting headgear	_	V				
	75	Other	kg doz.	v				
	, 5		kq					
6506.10.60		Other			0.5%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25%
	30	Motorcycle helmets	No. kq	v			U,MA)	
		Other:	_					
	45	Athletic, recreational and	a					
		sporting headgear	kq	V				
	75	Other		v				
		Other:						
6506.91.00		Of rubber or plastics		• • •	0.5%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25%
	30	Bathing caps	doz. kg	v			2 / /	
	45	Visors, or other headgear which provides no covering for the crown						
		of the head	doz. ka	V				
	60	Other		v				
		00.0	kg			_	/	= 0.0
6506.92.00	00	Of furskin	doz kg	v	4%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL,J, MX)	50%
6506.99.00	00	Of other materials	doz kg	v	8.5%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
6507.00.00	00	Headbands, linings, covers, hat foundations, hat						
		frames, peaks (visors) and chinstraps, for				_	/	0.50
		headgear	doz kg	v	0.3%	Free	(A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%